

No. 13-55331

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

GENE EDWARDS,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California  
No. 3:11-cv-01058-MMA-BLM**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

Kathryn Comerford Todd  
Tyler R. Green  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish  
*Counsel of Record*  
Karen F. Grohman  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 737-0500  
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737  
Email: aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

March 7, 2013

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a) .....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Denying Class Certification Comports With Controlling Supreme Court Precedent.....	6
A. Supreme Court Precedent Requires That Common Questions Predominate.....	7
B. Appellant Has Not Demonstrated That Common Questions Predominate.....	11
II. The Court Should Reject Appellant’s Invitation To Relax The Requirements For Class Certification. ....	15
A. Appellant’s Heavy Reliance On <i>Wolin</i> And <i>Chambers</i> Is Unavailing. ....	16
B. Strong Policy Reasons Counsel Against Relaxing The Requirements For Class Certification. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	8
<i>Cardinal Health 301, Inc. v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 3d 5 (Ct. App. 2008) .....	22
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	25
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	9
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	14
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	23

*Johnson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co. Grp., LLC*,  
 285 F.R.D. 573 (E.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 22

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
 405 U.S. 56 (1972) ..... 7

*Miller v. Thane Int’l, Inc.*,  
 615 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 7

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*Philip Morris USA v. Williams*,  
 549 U.S. 346 (2007) ..... 7

*Pollard v. Saxe & Yolles Dev. Co.*,  
 525 P.2d 88 (Cal. 1974) ..... 22

*Randleman v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins. Co.*,  
 646 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 4, 7

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 24

*Unger v. Amedisys Inc.*,  
 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 7

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... passim

*Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America, LLC*,  
 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... passim

**STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. § 30120 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 30121 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 30163 ..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 30165.....23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Burbank, Stephen B.,  
*The Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 in Historical Context:  
 A Preliminary View*,  
 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1439 (2008) ..... 8

Coffee, Jr., John C.,  
*Class Action Accountability:  
 Reconciling Exit, Voice, and  
 Loyalty in Representative Litigation*,  
 100 Colum. L. Rev. 370 (2000)..... 8

Easterbrook, Frank H.,  
*Discovery as Abuse*,  
 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) ..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)  
 advisory committee’s notes ..... 25

Grundfest, Joseph A.,  
*Why Disimply?*,  
 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995) ..... 25

Priest, George L.,  
*The Culture of Modern Tort Law*,  
 34 Val. U. L. Rev. 573 (2000)..... 24

Richard A. Nagareda,  
*Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,  
 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) ..... 10, 24

Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging,  
 Fed. Judicial Ctr., *Managing Class Action Litigation:  
 A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d ed. 2010)..... 24

Viscusi, W. Kip,  
*Does Product Liability Make Us Safer?*,  
 Regulation, Spring 2012 ..... 23
